management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and
accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from those estimates.

NOTE 3 - CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The City has implemented GASB Statement No. 33, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange
Transactions” and GASB Statement No. 36, “Recipient Reporting for Certain Shared Nonexchange Revenues.”

GASB Statement No. 33 establishes accounting and financial reporting guidelines about when to report the results
of nonexchange transactions.  GASB Statement No. 36 is a modification to the provisions of GASB Statement No.
33 for certain specific nonexchange revenues.  The implementation of these statements required prior period
adjustments to accrue intergovernmental receivables in the General, Special Revenue, and Capital Project Funds,
which increased the fund balance.

CITY OF WASHINGTON, OHIO
Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

26

NOTE 3 - CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Previously Reported Balance
at December 31, 2000 Adjustment

Restated Fund Balance
at January 1, 2001

General $1,678,069 $9,901 $1,687,970

Special Revenue 1,059,162 66,970 1,126,132

Capital Projects 1,135,137 13,801 1,148,938

The implementation of GASB Statements No. 33 and No. 36 also resulted in prior period adjustments that did not
affect the fund balances.  These adjustments affected the prior period intergovernmental receivable and deferred
revenue balances by increasing each $335,286, $721,039, and $1,528 in the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds,
and  Capital Project Funds, respectively.

Previously, the City made errors in the reporting of expenditures in the Combined Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual (Budget Basis) - All Governmental Fund Types and
Expendable Trust Funds, which resulted in the fund balance in the Special Revenue Funds being overstated by